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Flexible Development Application 

Residential Docking Facility 

691 Harbor Island 

City of Clearwater 

 

Brooke Enterprises, LLC is requesting a construction permit from the City of Clearwater to build a dock 
with Two (2) boat lifts and roof over lifts structures at their property at 691 Harbor Isle, Clearwater.  
The Flexible Development Application includes a request to deviate the dock length due to the 
location of seagrasses and setback to the south.  The proposed dock, boat lift and roof structure meet 
the side setback on the north. The proposed south boat lift and roof structure encroach the south side 
setback and the adjacent south property owner has provided a signed and notarized statements of no 
objection.     
 
Project site  
  
The proposed project site is located at 691 Harbor Island adjacent to Big Mangrove Key/Diamond 
Island.  The land use is single-family residential, and the Brooke Enterprises, LLC are currently 
constructing a new residence at this location and wish to construct a new docking facility.  The 
surrounding residences all have docks and/or boat lift facilities.  Having a dock and boat is one of the 
attractions to this area.     
  
The proposed dock and boat lifts were designed to minimize environmental impacts and visual 
impacts to the adjoining neighbors.  The boat lifts would be set to lie perpendicular to the shoreline, 
reducing the amount of the impact on their neighbor’s view of the bay.   
 
Necessity for Longer Docking Facility  
  
The subject property had a 38 foot long dock that became in disrepair and was removed in 2020. The 
dock and boat lifts proposed to replace the existing dock will extend 95 feet as measured from the 
seawall. A benthic survey prepared by Quest Ecology that identified existing seagrass extended 
approximately 60 feet from the seawall.     
  
In order to avoid impacts to the seagrass bed, the new 4 foot wide walkout will be constructed with 
open grating to allow sunlight to penetrate the water column and allow the seagrass to survive. The 
boat lifts and roof structures have be placed outside the seagrass foot print to reduce any shading of 
the seagrass. The Benthic Survey is submitted with this application.       
 
Flexible Development Level II Application Responses to General Applicability Criteria 
 

1. The proposed development of the land will be in harmony with the scale, bulk, coverage, 
density, and character of adjacent properties in which it is located.  



Response: The proposed dock, boat lifts and roof structures will be in harmony and 
conformity with the surrounding residences and land uses. The majority of the homes in the 
neighborhood have a similar dock and boat lifts. The proposed structure will be in character 
with the adjacent properties.  
 

2. The proposed development will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development 
and use of adjacent land and buildings or significantly impair the value thereof. 
Response: The proposed dock will not hinder or discourage the development and use of the 
adjacent land, nor will it diminish the values of the surrounding properties. In fact, the 
developed parcel and the improved dock facilities will increase the value of the property and 
surrounding properties.  
 

3. The proposed development will not adversely affect the health or safety or persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use.  
Response: The proposed dock will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing 
in the neighborhood. The proposed dock is a private residential dock for use of the upland 
home.    
 

4. The proposed development is designed to minimize traffic congestion.  
Response: The proposed dock will be for use by the upland resident, therefore, there will not 
be any adversely affect traffic or the capacity of the adjoining roadways. 
 

5. The proposed development is consistent with the community character of the immediate 
vicinity of the parcel proposed for development.  
Response: Many properties in the immediate area have single family residential dock. As 
noted above, the dock is comparable in size and location to newly constructed docks due to 
avoidance of the of seagrass and environmentally sensitive areas that are typically located 
along the seawall. The proposed dock is similar in character and number of slips as existing 
facilities in the immediate area. 
 

6. The design of the proposed development minimizes adverse effects, including visual, 
acoustic and olfactory and hours of operation impacts, on adjacent properties.  
Response: The proposed dock and boat slips are comparable in size, character and number of 
slips as existing facilities in the immediate area. The proposed dock and boat lifts are located 
a further distance from the seawall to avoid environmental impacts.  
 

Flexibility Criteria or Use Specific Criteria 

Provide complete responses to the applicable flexibility criteria (or use specific criteria in US 19 and 
Downtown Zoning Districts). These criteria are specific to the use and the Zoning District of the subject 
property and are part of the Community Development Code available online at municode.com 
https://library.m unicode.com/fl/clearwater/codes/community development code 



If you need help finding the criteria or standards please contact a Development Review Planner at the 
Zoning Line 727-562-4604. Use additional sheets as necessary: 
Level II Flexible 
Development 
application As per code 
CDC 3-601.C.1.g.ii: 

ii)  No dock shall be allowed to deviate from the length requirements specified in Section 3-
601.C.1.b. by more than an additional 50 percent of the allowable length or project into the 
navigable portion of the waterway by more than 25 percent of such waterway, whichever length 
is less, except as stipulated in Section 3-601.C.1.g.iii. and iv. below.  

iii)  Deviations for dock length in excess of that which is permitted in Section 3-601.C.1.g.ii. 
above may be approved through a Level Two (flexible development) approval process only 
under the following conditions: 

a) A dock of lesser length poses a threat to the marine environment, natural resources, wetlands 
habitats or water quality; and  

The proposed docking facilities were designed to completely avoid the seagrass bed present in front 
of the property. The waterfront length of the property is 80 feet allowing a dock length of 40 feet, (1/2 
of the water front length). The seagrass extends approximately 60 feet, at its farthest point, from the 
seawall. The proposed dock, boatlifts and roof structures have been placed to avoid and shading of 
the existing seagrass bed. The seagrass bed does not extend beyond 60 feet from the seawall. The 
main walkout is limited to 4 foot wide and will be constructed of open grating material to prevent any 
shading over the seagrass bed.  

(b) A literal enforcement of the provisions of this section would result in extreme hardship due 
to the unique nature of the project and the applicant's property; and  

The applicants bought the property on the assumption that they could house their boat on a dock in 
the rear of their property and use the boat at their discretion from this location. The seagrass bed 
location requires the boatlift and dock be placed past the seagrass, farther out than 60 feet. If the boat 
is kept in closer to the shoreline, the seagrass bed would be impacted, as would the benthic bottom.  

(c) The deviation sought to be granted is the minimum deviation that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the applicant's property; and  

The requested variance would solely allow the subject property owners to keep their boat at this 
location. The allowed dock length per code without deviation is ½ of the waterfront length or ½ of 80 
feet, or 40 foot overall length. The presence of seagrasses requires that the boat be docked farther out 
from the seawall than the ½ of the waterfront length or ½ of 80 feet, (40 foot). The overall length of the 
dock is 95 feet as measured from the seawall. The seagrass extends 60 feet from the seawall. The 
length of the usable portion of the dock and boat lifts is 60 feet.    

(d) The granting of the requested deviation will be in harmony with the general intent and 
purpose of this section and will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental or 
of adverse effect to the public interest and welfare.  



The proposed variance would in fact help preserve and protect the natural resources at the subject 
location and assist in maintaining the quality of the surrounding waters, as well as the environment 
and ecology of the water associated natural community. By allowing the dock facilities to be place in 
the requested location, will not be detrimental to the welfare of the area, and would in fact be in the 
best public interest. 
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691 Harbor Island, Clearwater, FL 

Benthic Resources Survey June 2024 
 

 
 
1.0  INTRODUCTION 

 
Quest Ecology Inc. (Quest) performed a benthic resource survey on behalf of CP Rankin Inc. on a property 

located at 691 Harbor Island on June 4th, 2024. The purpose of the survey was to determine the presence 

and, if applicable, the type(s) of benthic resources present within the project area adjacent to this 

property in Clearwater, Pinellas County, Florida (Figure 1 - Project Location). The proposed project will 

consist of a covered, two slip dock with boat lifts.    
 
2.0  EXISTING CONDITIONS 

 
The survey area is located directly east of the parcel boundary associated with 691 Harbor Island and is 

within Clearwater Harbor, part of the Pinellas County Aquatic Preserve, an Outstanding Florida Water 

(OFW). The survey area connects to the Gulf of Mexico via Pope Channel and Hurricane Pass to the north 

and through Clearwater Harbor and Clearwater Pass to the south. At the time of survey, depths varied 

from approximately four to ten feet, becoming deeper to the east. The approximately 0.21-acre survey 

area consisted of open water with good visibility within the water column at the time of survey. The 

western extent of the survey area is bordered by a seawall. 
 

3.0  METHODS 

 
Preliminary plan drawings were provided, and a survey area was defined by extending the northern and 

southern parcel boundaries waterward 100 feet. Survey transects were placed 15 feet apart within this 

survey area as depicted in Figure 2 – Benthic Resources. The survey area boundary and transects were 

uploaded onto the Avenza IOS mapping application to ensure all field survey data was located within the 

designated survey area. During the survey, benthic resource data was collected via direct visual 

observation with standard snorkeling equipment, and digital photographs were taken with a high-

resolution underwater camera.  

 

Quantitative sampling methodology was then utilized to collect data within 0.25 square meter (50cm x 

50 cm) quadrats located at 15-foot intervals along each transect via standard snorkel gear. When 

encountered, the presence and density of benthic resources, including coral, seagrass, macrophytic algae, 

and/or bivalves were recorded within the quadrats. The location of each survey quadrat was recorded 

within the Avenza application with an accuracy of 6-10 feet during the survey. 

 

SAV species density and distribution were recorded using a modified Braun-Blanquet Cover Density scale. 

Scoring on this scale ranges from “0” for absence of taxa in a quadrat to “5” for 75-100% coverage of 

seagrass as depicted in Table 1 below.   

 
 



Benthic Resources Survey 
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Table 1.  Braun-Blanquet Cover Class (BBCC).  
Each Seagrass Species is scored in each quadrat according to this scale (Fourqurean et al. 2001) 

 
BBCC INTERPRETATION 

0 SPECIES ABSENT FROM QUADRAT 

 0.1 SPECIES REPRESENTED BY A SOLITARY SHOOT. < 5% COVER 

 

0.5 SPECIES REPRESENTED BY A FEW (<5%) SHORT SHOOTS, <5% COVER 

1 SPECIES REPRESENTED BY MANY (>5%) SHORT SHOOTS, <5% COVER 

2 SPECIES REPRESENTED BY MANY (>5) SHORT SHOOTS 5%-25% COVER 

3 SPECIES REPRESENTED BY MANY (>5) SHORT SHOOTS. 25%-50% COVER 

4 SPECIES REPRESENTED BY MANY (>5) SHORT SHOOTS. 50%-75% COVER 

5 SPECIES REPRESENTED BY MANY (>5) SHORT SHOOTS. 75%-100% COVER 

 

4.0 RESULTS 

 

The survey was conducted under clear cloudy skies on June 4th, 2024, during a falling tide.   

 

Benthic Resources 

The benthic survey at 691 Harbor Island covered approximately 0.21-acres. Resources encountered 

include seagrass, coral, and macrophytic drift algae within the survey area. Most of the survey area 

contains bathymetry elevations estimated shallower than eight feet. This, combined with the suitable 

substrate of mixed sand, silt, and shell provides adequate conditions to support seagrass.  As a result, 

seagrass was present in 21 of the 56 survey quadrats. Only one species of seagrass, manatee grass 

(Syringodium filiforme), was encountered during the survey. The substrate within the survey area 

consisted mostly of a sandy shell mix with isolated concentrations of clay near the seawall. The sandy shell 

mix transitioned gradually into a silty mud at deeper elevations. 

 

The presence of other benthic resources such as oysters, coral, and macrophytic drift algae was also 

assessed along the transects. Coral (Porites sp.) was observed in two of the 56 survey quadrats, and 

macrophytic drift algae was observed in 17 of the 56 survey quadrats. No bivalve species such as oysters 

were observed. Occurrences of all resources within the survey area are shown in Figure 2 - Benthic 

Resources. Additionally, one crab pot and buoy were located within the survey area and a single stone 

crab (Menippe sp.) was inside. 

 

Wildlife observed within the survey area consisted of crustaceans and fish, including sheepshead 

(Archosargus probatocephalus), threadfin herring (Opisthonema oglinum), mangrove snapper (Lutjanus 

griseus), striped mojarra (Eugerres plumieri), sand perch (Diplectrum formosum), striped mullet (Mugil 

cephalus), gulf toadfish (Opsanus beta), and stone crab. 

 

Photographs of observed seagrasses, benthic composition, macrophytic drift algae, and observed corals 

are included in Attachment A - Photographic Documentation. 
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Figure 1 - Project Location
Benthic Resources Survey

691 Harbor Island
Pinellas County, Florida
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Figure 2 - Benthic Resources
Benthic Resources Survey

691 Harbor Island
Pinellas County, Florida
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ATTACHMENT A 

 

Photographic Documentation 
 



 

Typical on-site substrate conditions in the project area include a sandy shell mixture supporting 
manatee grass (Syringodium filiforme). 

 

 

Portions of the project area support manatee grass with a Braun-Blanquet Cover Class score of 
5 (75%-100% cover). 



 

This location supported manatee grass with a Braun-Blanquet Cover Class score of 5 (75%-100% 
cover). Macrophytic drift algae was also present in the project area. 

 

 

This location supported manatee grass with a Braun-Blanquet Cover Class score of 5 (75%-100% 
cover) adjacent to bare sandy shell substrate. Macrophytic drift algae was also present. 



 

Manatee grass with epiphytic algae within the survey area. 

 

 

Coral (Porites sp.) living in the substrate, near the seawall. 
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FLD2024-07017 -- 691 HARBOR ISLAND 

  Gannett Fleming | TranSystems 
  565 S. Hercules Ave 
  Clearwater, FL  33764 
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DRC-PERMIT COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 
CASE NUMBER: FLD2024-07017 -- 691 HARBOR ISLAND  
September 5, 2024 

 
 

ENGINEERING - General Comments (Acknowledge): 
Comment 1: Written Acknowledgement of all Engineering (including Stormwater, Traffic, Utilities 
and Environmental) conditions/comments is required. 
 
Response 1: Acknowledged 
 
Comment 2: Plans submitted have been reviewed for general engineering criteria 
only, additional comments (including Stormwater, Traffic, Utilities and 
Environmental) may be forthcoming upon submittal of a Building Permit Application. 
 
Response 2: Acknowledged 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL - Prior to Building Permit 
Comment 1: A dock/dredge and fill permit is required prior to conducting any additions. Contact 
Pinellas County Water and Navigation Authority at (727) 453-3385 for more information. 
 
Response 1: Acknowledged.  

 
HARBOR MASTER - Prior to CDB: Revisions Required 
Comment 1: I would not approve of the proposed dock due to the length being over 100 feet. 
There is limited navigable water in that location. I would approve the proposed dock with the 
furthest point of the structure being 60 feet (including any future tie pilings) from the seawall which 
is in line with other neighbors as long as it meets all other code requirements and flexibilities. 
 
Response 1: The natural resource (seagrass) is shown in the Benthic Survey prepared by 
Quest Environmental. The seagrasses extend approximately 60 feet from the seawall 
preventing the boat lifts to be located any closer to the seawall.  State and County 
avoidance rules prevents any vessels to moor in or above seagrasses.  There are no tie 
poles proposed. 
 
 
PLANNING - Prior to CDB: Findings of Fact Applicant to verify 
Comment 1: The 0.257-acre subject property is located on the east side of Harbor Island 
approximately 650 feet north of Harbor Passage and features 80 feet of waterfront property along 
the east side. 
 
Response 1: Per the subdivision plat and the county property appraiser, the side property 
lines are 140 feet, the right of way frontage is 80.74 feet and the rear waterfront is 80 feet.  
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Comment 2: The subject property is located within the Low Medium Density Residential/Island 
Estates Neighborhood Conservation Overlay (LMDR/IENCOD) District and the consistent 
Residential Urban (RU) Future Land Use category. 
 
Response 2: Acknowledge. 
 
Comment 3: The request is for a two-slip dock consisting of an 81-foot by 4-foot walkout to a 14-
foot by 16-foot dock head with two covered boatlifts. 
 
Response 3: Yes. The walkout is 81’x 4’ and dock head is 16’ x 10’ and lower landing is 
4’x16’ = 548 square feet. 
 
Comment 4: Quest Ecology Inc. performed a benthic resource survey on June 4, 2024, where it 
was found that seagrass beds extend 60 feet from the seawall into the waterway as detailed in 
Figure 2 – Benthic Resources. 
 
Response 4: In the Benthic report page 6, shows the quadrant of what was measurement of 
the seagrass and the distance of the grasses. 
 
Comment 5: CDC Section 3-601.C.1.b, provides that the maximum dock length is 25 percent of 
the width of the waterway or half of the width of the property measured at the waterfront property 
line, whichever is less, up to a maximum of 250 feet, which would permit a maximum dock length 
of 40 feet and would disturb the seagrass beds. 
 
Response 5: Yes. Per state regulation and Pinellas County requires no impact between 
recourses and vessels, have a minimum clearance 1.5 feet between vessels and resources. 
Pinellas County Code of Ordinances 58-543(f) and per FDEP Chapter 18-20.019 Pinellas 
County Aquatic Preserves. The Bathymetric survey shows the depth needed for the dock 
facility. 
 
Comment 6: CDC Section 3-601.C.1.g.ii., provides that no dock shall be allowed to deviate from 
the length requirements specified in Section 3-601.C.1.b. by more than an additional 50 percent of 
the allowable length or project into the navigable portion of the waterway by more than 25 percent  
of such waterway, whichever length is less, which would permit a maximum dock length of 60  
feet and would disturb the seagrass beds. 
 
Response 6: Per FDEP Chapter 18-20.019 Pinellas County Aquatic Preserves describes the 
resources, ie., seagrass bed needs to meet the minimum required depths between vessel 
and resources. To achieve this we need meet the depth requirement and have adequate 
sunlight for the seagrass bed. 
 
Comment 7: CDC Section 3-601.C.1.g.iii.(a-d), provides Deviations for dock length in excess of 
that which is permitted in Section 3-601.C.1.g.ii. above may be approved through a Level Two 
(flexible development) approval process. 
 
Response 7: Acknowledge.  
 
Comment 8: The proposed dock length of 95 feet is required to allow boat access to the two-slip 
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dock without impacting the environmentally sensitive seagrass beds which extend 60 feet from the  
seawall into the waterway impacting the waterfront property consistent with CDC Section 3-
601.C.1.g.iii(a-d).9. 
 
Response 8: Acknowledge 
 
Comment 9: The proposed boatlift setback of 5.6 feet from the south property line to the boatlift 
along the southern side of the dock where a minimum setback of 10 feet is required consistent with 
CDC Section 3-601.C.1.a. 
 
Response 9: The neighbor to the south has signed off on the dock plan on the Pinellas 
County application, Letter of No Objection. 
 
Comment 10: The applicant has obtained signatures of the adjacent property owners consistent 
with CDC Section 3-601.C.1.g.i), where deviations may be granted as a Level One, minimum 
standard approval. 
 
Response 10: The neighbor is difficult to reach for the signature since she travels often. 
However, we do meet the setback for the north neighbor.  
 
 
PLANNING - Prior to CDB: Pinellas County Application 
Comment 1: Provide the properly executed and notarized signatures of no objection by each 
adjacent property owner. 
 
Response 1: See attached Letter of No Objection document for the south neighbor,  sign & 
notarized. 
 
 
PLANNING - Prior to CDB: Potential Return to DRC 
Comment 1: Staff recommends that the applicant consider revising their proposal. As both of the 
adjacent neighbors have agreed to no objections with the project, there may be other design 
options for the project. Staff reserves the right to have the application return to DRC. 
 
Response 1: Acknowledge. 
 
 
 


